
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
of Guildford and Waverley  
Borough Councils 
 

 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact Officer:   
Sophie Butcher, Democratic Services Officer  
 
 

15 November 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on 
WEDNESDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Goodwin 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Catherine Young 

 
Councillor Tim Anderson 
The Mayor, Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Jan Harwood 
Councillor Ted Mayne, Deputy Older 
Persons' Champion 
Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Bob McShee 
 

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor James Steel 
Councillor Fiona White 
Councillor Keith Witham 
 

 
 

QUORUM 5 
 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK (2021- 2025) 
Our Vision: 
 
A green, thriving town and villages where people have the homes they need, access to quality 
employment, with strong and safe communities that come together to support those needing help. 
 
Our Mission: 
 
A trusted, efficient, innovative, and transparent Council that listens and responds quickly to the 
needs of our community. 
 
Our Values: 
 
• We will put the interests of our community first. 
• We will listen to the views of residents and be open and accountable in our decision-making.  
• We will deliver excellent customer service.  
• We will spend money carefully and deliver good value for money services.  
• We will put the environment at the heart of our actions and decisions to deliver on our 

commitment to the climate change emergency.  
• We will support the most vulnerable members of our community as we believe that every 

person matters.  
• We will support our local economy.  
• We will work constructively with other councils, partners, businesses, and communities to 

achieve the best outcomes for all.  
• We will ensure that our councillors and staff uphold the highest standards of conduct. 

 
Our strategic priorities: 
 
Homes and Jobs 
 
• Revive Guildford town centre to unlock its full potential 
• Provide and facilitate housing that people can afford 
• Create employment opportunities through regeneration 
• Support high quality development of strategic sites 
• Support our business community and attract new inward investment 
• Maximise opportunities for digital infrastructure improvements and smart places technology 

 
Environment 

 
• Provide leadership in our own operations by reducing carbon emissions, energy 

consumption and waste 
• Engage with residents and businesses to encourage them to act in more 

environmentally sustainable ways through their waste, travel, and energy choices 
• Work with partners to make travel more sustainable and reduce congestion 
• Make every effort to protect and enhance our biodiversity and natural environment. 
 
Community 
 
• Tackling inequality in our communities 
• Work with communities to support those in need 
• Support the unemployed back into the workplace and facilitate opportunities for 

residents to enhance their skills 
• Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 
 

Page 2



 

 

A G E N D A 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 

disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
 
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 
  

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 28 

September 2022. 
  

4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee. 

  
5   LICENSING COMMITTEE ITEMS   
 5.1   Animal Activity Licensing Policy (Pages 9 - 58) 

  The Committee to consider an updated draft Animal Activity Licensing 
Policy and approve public consultation.  

 5.2   Purple Flag Update  
  The Committee to receive an update in relation to the Purple Flag 

Update.  
6   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

PLEASE CONTACT US TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN 
AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

28 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

1 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

  Councillor David Goodwin (Chairman) 
* Councillor Catherine Young (Vice-Chair) 

 
  Councillor Tim Anderson 
* The Mayor, Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
  Councillor Jan Harwood 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
  Councillor Ann McShee 
  Councillor Bob McShee 
 

* The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Masuk  
Miah 
  Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
  Councillor James Steel 
  Councillor Fiona White 
* Councillor Keith Witham 
 

 
*Present 

  
L1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from the following members; Councillors David Goodwin, 
Tim Anderson, Ann McShee, Bob McShee, Marsha Moseley and Fiona White.  Councillors Jan 
Harwood and James Steel were absent. 
  
L2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
L3   MINUTES  

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 20 July 2022 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
  
L4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Chairman had no announcements. 
  
L5   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23  

The Committee received a report from the Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community 
Safety, Mike Smith.  On the 25 July 2022, the Committee approved the draft fees and charges 
for 2022-23 for public consultation.  The consultation was carried out as per the statutory 
requirement that included placing a notice in the local newspaper and in the council offices.  
The taxi trade were also advised of the proposed fees and charges via the Council’s newsletter.  
The fees and charges would come into effect as of 3 October 2022 unless any objections were 
received.  An objection had been received, which was detailed on page 11 of the report.  A 
number of questions had been raised by Mr Majid, a Private Hire Operator.  Licensing officers 
engaged with Mr Majid regarding his concerns.  It was confirmed that the Council had set its 
fees in order to recover costs and had an approved methodology of setting the fees which was 
robust and set in a transparent way.  There were both increases and decreases proposed in the 
fees detailed on page 17.  
 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

28 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 
 

The Committee noted that the objection submitted related to the operator’s licence increasing 
in cost from £970 to £2200, which represented a 100% increase.  Notwithstanding the fact that 
the Council is not permitted to make a profit it was therefore asked why the increase had been 
so significant. 
 
The Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed that when the 
fees and charges were presented for the Committee’s consideration at their meeting
[...]
chasing 
debts and a loss of income as the licence had already been granted. 
 
The Committee having discussed the report; 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2022-23 to take effect as 
of 3 October 2022. 
       
L6   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee discussed its work programme and noted a request from Councillor Witham to 
add an item to the agenda for the next Licensing Committee meeting scheduled on 23 
November 2022.  This was specifically with regard to mobile home site rules and the fact that 
they could no longer be found on the Guildford Borough Council website which was contrary to 
the Mobile Homes Act.   
 
The Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed that this area 
of work was looked after by Sean Grady, Private Sector Housing and Pollution Lead Officer.  It 
was therefore difficult to comment and commit to a report being available for the next 
meeting as Sean was heavily involved in homes for Ukraine and pollution work.  Mike Smith 
confirmed that he would nevertheless raise the issue with the Head of Service and confirmed 
that given there was a public register for other licence types if this was required he was sure 
that if the matter had been raised by the Councillor that staff would be investigating. 
 
Councillor Catherine Young commented that she had attended the Climate Change Board 
meeting that day which included discussion regarding a detailed action plan and a DEFRA 
funded trial programme for Electric Vehicle Taxi’s.  The Guildford Borough Council’s Air Quality 
Action Plan would included updated taxi licensing conditions with new emission standards 
which were approved at the last Policy Review.  The Senior Specialist for Licensing and 
Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed that a number of Surrey Councils ad submitted an Air 
Quality Bid for funding from DEFRA, and details of this project were being communicated to 
the trade when known.  The Department for Transport would be expected to publish its 
updated Best Practice Guidance later this year and  the Council would in turn be required to 
update its Taxi Policy following this.  The Senior Specialist advised that the current policy 
specified that all licence vehicles were Euro 6 compliant by 2025, and all vehicles would be 
required to be Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV) by 1 January 2030.        
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

28 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 
 

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm 
 
Signed   Date  
  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

Licensing Committee Report 

Report of the Joint Strategic Director for Place 

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: James Steet 

Tel: 07971 525298 

Email: james.steel@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 23 November 2022 

Licensing Policy for Activities Involving Animals 
 

Executive Summary 
 
On 1 October 2018 changes to the way in which animal boarding establishments, dog 
breeding establishments, pet shops and riding establishments are licensed were 
introduced and the Council commenced responsibility for the licensing of the keeping of 
animals for exhibition.   
 
On 20 May 2019 the Licensing Committee approved a new Licensing Policy for the 
Licensing of Activities involving Animals.  The Policy was intended to be reviewed after 3 
years and this report seeks to present an updated Policy for Licensing Committee to 
consider and approve a public consultation.   
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee 
 
That the Committee approves the draft Animal Welfare Licensing Policy for a 12-week 
public consultation.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation:  
 
To obtain the views of interested parties on the proposed policy and use these views to 
formulate any changes to the policy.  

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The report informs the Committee of proposed updates to the Council Policy 

concerning the Licensing of Activities Involving Animals in the Borough and asks 
the Committee to approve the draft Policy at Appendix 1 for a 12-week public 
consultation.  

 
2.  Strategic Framework 
 

2.1 The licensing of animals will contribute to the themes in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan 2021-25 as follows: 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 5(1)



 
 

Homes and Jobs – supporting the business community through well regulated 
animal establishments. 

Environment – protecting the environment through well managed, licensed animal 
establishments. 

Communities – ensuring the impact of establishments on communities is well 
managed via the licensing process. 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 The Animal Welfare Act 2006 introduced a new licensing power which enabled 

nationally set regulations to be made for any animal-related activities specified in 
those regulations. As a result, the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 significantly changed the way 
animal related businesses are inspected and licensed.   

 
3.2 The Regulations define the animal-based activities that require licences as follows: 
 

• Selling animals as pets (or with a view to their being later resold as pets) in the 
course of a business including keeping animals in the course of a business with 
a view to their being so sold or resold. 

• Providing or arranging for the provision of accommodation for other people’s 
cats or dogs in the course of a business on any premises where the provision 
of that accommodation is a purpose of the business. 

• Hiring out horses in the course of a business for either riding, instruction in 
riding, or both. 

• Breeding three or more litters of puppies in any 12-month period; or breeding 
dogs and advertising a business of selling dogs. 

• Keeping or training animals for exhibition in the course of a business for 
educational or entertainment purposes, either to any audience attending in 
person, or by the recording of visual ima
[...]
information sharing 
agreement about any relevant convictions an applicant may hold.  This 
information sharing is possible under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 5(1)



 
 

Act 1998, which requires that local authorities must have regard to the likely 
effect of the exercise of their functions on and do all that they can to prevent 
crime and disorder in their area.  

 

3.13 An applicant will be granted a licence if the Council is satisfied that the licence 
conditions will be met.  In considering this, the Council will take into account 
whether the applicant is a fit and proper person to be the operator of the activity.  
The term ‘fit and proper’ is not defined in the legislation or guidance.  The draft 
Policy states that the Council will consider a ‘fit and proper person’ to be an 
individual who can demonstrate upon application that they have: - 

• the right to work in the UK 

• no relevant convictions 

• not been disqualified from holding a licence 

• the knowledge, experience, compliance history and ability to comply with 
licence conditions and safeguard the welfare of animals in their care 

• made suitable management and training arrangements to safeguard and 
protect any staff and/or members of the public who may be affected by the 
licence activity. 

 
4. Changes 
 
4.1 The Councils Policy was approved on 20 May 2019 for an initial 3-year period.  As 

such the current Policy is due for review. 
 
4.2 Officers have reviewed the current Policy, incorporating a small number of 

changes.  The tracked changes comparing the current version to the draft can be 
found at Appendix 2. 

 
4.3 The majority of the changes included are intended to allow the Council to achieve 

the RSPCA Gold Paw Print for Animal Licensing.  The Council currently holds the 
Bronze level award.  The award criteria are enclosed as Appendix 3 to the report. 

 
4.4 In addition, a section on the Council’s expectation on the ‘business test’ 
[...]
 against local authority decisions. 

 
1.5 This policy sets out the criteria to be taken into account by the Council 

when determining whether or not an applicant or an existing licence holder is 
suitable to be granted, have renewed or continue to hold a Licence. In 
addition to criminal convictions the Council will also take into account other 
factors such as general character, compliance with licence 
requirements/guidance/conditions, non-criminal behaviour and police or 
other relevant records or information from reliable sources.  

 
2. Policy Objectives 
 
2.1 The Policy is designed to ensure that:- 
 

• any person who carries on, attempts to carry on or knowingly allows a 
licensable activity to be carried on holds a licence in accordance with the 
Regulations, 

• the licence holder is not disqualified from holding a licence in accordance 
with the requirements of the Regulations, 

• that the five overarching principles of animal welfare, (known as the “five 
needs”) introduced by the Animal Welfare Act 2006 are upheld in any 
decision, 

• the safeguarding of any children or vulnerable persons in contact with a 
licensable activity is ensured 

• each application is considered on its merits 
• decisions made by the Council are transparent and consistent 
• relevant objectives of the Council’s Corporate Business Plan are supported 
• that the obligations of the Council’s Public Sector Equality duty under the 

Equality Act 2010, section 149 are fulfilled by eliminating discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

Page 19

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 1



 

P a g e  | 4  

advancing equality of opportunity and fostering good relations between 
persons who share and those who do not share protected characteristics. 

 
2.2 In addition, the Council will base its licensing regime on the following principles 

which arise from the responsibilities arising under the Animal Welfare Act 
2006:- 

  
• Responsibil
[...]
ons are due. 

 
16. Appointments and Qualifications of Inspectors 
 
16.1 The Council has appointed Inspectors and Veterinarians to carry out duties 

under the Licensing Regulations and Animal Welfare Act.  Details of this are 
available on request. 

 
16.2 All inspectors must be suitably qualified. This is defined in the Guidance as:  
 

• Any person holding a Level 3 certificate granted by a body, recognised and 
regulated by the Office of Qualifications and Examinations Regulation 
which oversees the training and assessment of persons in inspecting and 
licensing certain animal activities businesses, confirming the passing of an 
independent examination. A person is only considered to be qualified to 
inspect a particular type of activity if their certificate applies to that activity; 
 

• Any person holding a formal veterinary qualification, as recognised by the 
Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons (“RCVS”), together with a relevant 
RCVS continuing professional development record; 

 
16.3 Further appropriate training for licensing officers on other relevant matters, for 

example the socialisation and behavioural needs of puppies and dogs at 
breeding establishments, will be provided where deemed necessary. 

 
17. Fee Structure 
 
17.1 The current level of licence fee will be displayed on the Council’s webpage. 
 
17.2 All fees have been calculated and reviewed annually, taking into account the 

statutory requirements of Regulation 13, with the aim of full cost recovery. 
 
18. Enforcement 
 
18.1 The Regulations introduce a range of enforcement powers to allow the Council 

to issue a suspension, variation or revocation notice where licence conditions 
are not being complied with; there is a breach of the regulations or issues 
relating to the protection of the welfare of an animal. 

 
18.2 The service of an enforcement notice is subject to a strict process and 

includes provision for the right to make written representations and/or appeal. 
 
18.3 
[...]
 Members of the Licensing Committee, and 

• Courts and Tribunals hearing appeals against local authority decisions. 
 
1.5 This policy sets out the criteria to be taken into account by the Council 

when determining whether or not an applicant or an existing licence holder is 
suitable to be granted, have renewed or continue to hold a Licence. In 
addition to criminal convictions the Council will also take into account other 
factors such as general character, compliance with licence 
requirements/guidance/conditions, non-criminal behaviour and police or 
other relevant records or information from reliable sources.  

 
2. Policy Objectives 
 
2.1 The Policy is designed to ensure that:- 
 

• any person who carries on, attempts to carry on or knowingly allows a 
licensable activity to be carried on holds a licence in accordance with the 
Regulations, 

• the licence holder is not disqualified from holding a licence in accordance 
with the requirements of the Regulations, 

• that the five overarching principles of animal welfare, (known as the “five 
needs”) introduced by the Animal Welfare Act 2006 are upheld in any 
decision, 

• the safeguarding of any children or vulnerable persons in contact with a 
licensable activity is ensured 

• each application is considered on its merits 

• decisions made by the Council are transparent and consistent 

• relevant objectives of the Council’s Corporate Business Plan are supported 

• that the obligations of the Council’s Public Sector Equality duty under the 
Equality Act 2010, section 149 are fulfilled by eliminating discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

Deleted: licenses

Deleted:  whose licences are being reviewed

Page 35

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 2



 

P a g e  | 4  

advancing equality of opportunity and fostering good relations between 
persons who share and those who do not share protected characteristics. 

 
2.2 In addition, the Council will base its li
[...]
: Left:  0 cm, Hanging:  1.27 cm,
Widow/Orphan control

Page 45

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 2



 

P a g e  | 14  

15.6 The Council uses a Licensing database to record all licensing and other 
regulatory actions.  This includes inspections and it allows us to maintain a 
register of inspections and when interim inspections are due. 

 
16. Appointments and Qualifications of Inspectors 
 
16.1 The Council has appointed Inspectors and Veterinarians to carry out duties 

under the Licensing Regulations and Animal Welfare Act.  Details of this are 
available on request. 

 
16.2 All inspectors must be suitably qualified. This is defined in the Guidance as:  
 

• Any person holding a Level 3 certificate granted by a body, recognised and 
regulated by the Office of Qualifications and Examinations Regulation 
which oversees the training and assessment of persons in inspecting and 
licensing certain animal activities businesses, confirming the passing of an 
independent examination. A person is only considered to be qualified to 
inspect a particular type of activity if their certificate applies to that activity; 
 

• Any person holding a formal veterinary qualification, as recognised by the 
Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons (“RCVS”), together with a relevant 
RCVS continuing professional development record; 

 

16.3 Further appropriate training for licensing officers on other relevant matters, for 
example the socialisation and behavioural needs of puppies and dogs at 
breeding establishments, will be provided where deemed necessary. 

 
17. Fee Structure 
 
17.1 The current level of licence fee will be displayed on the Council’s webpage. 
 
17.2 All fees have been calculated and reviewed annually, taking into account the 

statutory requirements of Regulation 13, with the aim of full cost recovery. 
 
18. Enforcement 
 

18.1 The Regulations introduce a range of enforcement powers to allow the Council 
to issue a suspension, variation or revocation notice 
[...]
it
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1HtD_7aqYG-zP74veErX7Ll8YeW5Pfl3LO8t68wArlXk/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1HkWTcRoCnWk805RtZ6zVtYIY18-3lMWE9d9NP5sptVU/edit
mailto:politicalaffairs@rspca.org.uk


Licensing Committee Report 

Report of Dawn Hudd, Joint Strategic Director, Place   

Author: Mike Smith, Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety 
/Sophie Butcher, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01483 444056 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk/sophie.butcher@guildford.gov.uk  

Date:  Wednesday 23 November 2022 

 Licensing Committee work programme: 2022-23 

Recommendation to Licensing Committee 
 
The Committee is invited to review and approve its current work programme for the 
remainder of the 2022-23 municipal year. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:   
To ensure that the Licensing Committee has an opportunity to review its work 
programme. 
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The work programme is presented to enable necessary changes to be made and to 

provide updated information on items for future meetings.  Appendix 1 to this report 
sets out the Committee’s work programme to date, including any items currently 
unscheduled.   
 

2.  Financial Implications 
 
2.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
 
3. Human Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no specific human resources implications arising from this report. 
.  
4.  Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 
 
5. Background papers 

  
 None  
 

6. Appendices  
 

 Appendix 1: Licensing Committee - Draft Work Programme: 2022-23 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda item number: 6



 
Licensing Committee 

 
Draft Work Programme 2022-23 

 

November 2022 
Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Animal Activity Licensing Policy The Committee to consider an updated draft Animal Activity 
Licensing Policy and approve public consultation 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Purple Flag Update The Committee to receive an update in relation to the 
Purple Flag award. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

 

January 2023 
Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges 
2023-24 
 

The Committee to consider the draft Taxi and Private Hire 
Fees and Charges 2023-24 and approve public 
consultation. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Licensing Annual update The Committee to receive an annual report. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

 
 
 

P
age 60

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



March 2023 
Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges 
2023-24 
 

The Committee to consider the consultation responses and 
approve the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges 2023-
24. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Animal Activity Licensing Policy The Committee to consider the consultation responses and 
approve an updated Animal Activity Licensing Policy  

 

UNSCHEDULED ITEMS 
Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Best Bar None Update The Committee to receive an update in relation to Best Bar 
None. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Street Trading Policy The Committee to consider an updated draft Street Trading 
Policy and approve public consultation. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Charity Collections Policy The Committee to consider an updated draft Charitable 
Collections Policy and approve public consultation. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Pavement Licensing Policy The Committee to review the Pavement Licensing Policy 
following legislative changes under the Levelling Up Bill. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 

The Committee to review the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy following updates to the Department 
for Transport Best Practice Guidance 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

P
age 61

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



 

P
age 62

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5(1) Animal Activity Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Guildford Borough Council Animal Licensing Policy 2022 Draft
	Appendix 2 - Policy with tracked changes
	Appendix 3 - PawPrints Criteria 2022

	6 Licensing Committee Work Programme
	Licensing Committee Report
	Report of Dawn Hudd, Joint Strategic Director, Place
	Licensing Committee work programme: 2022-23
	1. 	Purpose of Report
	2. 	Financial Implications
	4. 	Legal Implications
	5.	Background papers





Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

23 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

  Councillor David Goodwin (Chairman) 
* Councillor Catherine Young (Vice-Chair) 

 
* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* The Mayor, Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
  Councillor Jan Harwood 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
 

* The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Masuk 
Miah 
  Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
  Councillor James Steel 
* Councillor Fiona White 
* Councillor Keith Witham 
 

 
*Present 

  
L1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Goodwin and Marsha Moseley.  
   
L2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
L3   MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 28 September 2022 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
  
L4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Chairperson, Councillor Young wished to express her gratitude to Justine Fuller, Head of 
Environmental and Regulatory Services for all of her hard work as she was leaving at the end 
of the year and would be missed. 
  
L5   ANIMAL ACTIVITY LICENSING POLICY  

 
The Committee received a report from the Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community 
Safety, Mike Smith.  The Committee noted that on 1 October 2018 changes were made to the 
way in which animal boarding establishments, dog breeding establishments, pet shops and 
riding establishments were licensed.  The Council therefore adopted a Policy on 29 May 2019 
for the licensing of activities involving animals.  The policy was recommended for review every 
three years and the Committee was therefore asked to review the updated policy.   The 
updated policy included minor changes which were intended to allow the Council to achieve the 
RSPCA Gold Paw Print for Animal Licensing.  The Committee was asked to recommend the 
policy for public consultation for a period of twelve weeks with the final policy to be approved by 
the Committee in early 2023.   
 
The Committee discussed the policy and asked whether a licence was only required for dog 
breeders who bred litters more than three times a year.  That was considered to be a lot of 
puppies.  The Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed that 
a person did require a licence if they bred puppies three or more times a year or advertised a 
business to breed dogs.     
 
The Committee also sought clarification on the scoring matrix which had a higher risk under the 
welfare standards for 1 and 2 stars which were the same and was that correct?   The Senior 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

23 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 
 

Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed that the scoring matrix 
was set out in the guidance of the regulations. The licence duration was based upon the star 
rating and the star rating was governed by how compliant the business was. 
 
The Committee having discussed the report; 
 
RESOLVED to approve the draft Animal Welfare Licensing Policy for a 12-week public 
consultation. 
  
L6   BEST BAR NONE UPDATE 

  
The Committee noted that it was receiving an update in relation to Best Bar None, not Purple 
Flag which had been listed incorrectly on the agenda. 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Senior Specialist for Licensing and 
Community Safety, Mike Smith regarding Best Bar None.  Following a two-year absence due to 
COVID. On 12 October 2022, delivered by Experience Guildford, the town centre’s Business 
Improvement District, the nationally acclaimed awards celebrated best practice amongst the 
licensed trade, showcasing the hard work and commitment of Guildford’s venues to create and 
run safe, responsible and inviting town centre evening economy businesses. 

A total of 34 venues gained Best Bar None accreditation across nine key categories, covering 
national and independent operators across the bar, pub, restaurant, late night venue and 
entertainment sectors. Each venue was assessed and judged by an expert panel on their 
delivery of four set operational criteria to select individual category winners. The assessment 
criteria included: Prevention of crime and disorder, Public safety, Prevention of public nuisance 
and Protection of children from harm.  The list of winners is detailed below: 

Best Bar Restaurant/Café Independent – Tattam’s (Presented by Nick Chinn, Guildford 
Inspector, Surrey Fire and Rescue) 

Best Restaurant National – Turtle Bay (Presented by Councillor Maddy Redpath) 

Best Pub Independent – The Guildford Tup (Presented by Luke Seymore Stonegate Area 
Manager) 

Best Pub National – The Star (Presented by Sylvia Oates National BBN Co-Ordinator) 

Best Entertainment Venue – G Live (Presented by Paul Bradford Hogs Back Brewery) 

Best Bar Independent – The Jubilee Club (Presented by Ellie Versey-Thompson Deputy PCC) 

Best Bar National – The Rodboro Buildings (Presented by Steph Austin Prima Cura Training) 

Best Late Night Venue Small – Alley Bar (Presented by Ben Pitt Street Angels) 

Best Late Night Venue Large – Casino (Presented by Alison Barlow Assistant Chief 
Constable Surrey Police) 

Outstanding Contribution to the Evening & Late Night Economy – Ben Pitt @ Street 
Angels (Presented by Pete Lambert) 

Most Improved Venue – Alley Bar (Presented by Dennis Booth Mayor) 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

23 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 
 

Overall Winner – Casino (Presented by Jane Lyons) – this venue goes to represent the town 
in the national Annual Best Bar None Awards held at the House of Lords 

The Committee commended the awards given to the premises who had worked hard to achieve 
Best Bar None status.  The Committee also noted that Street Angels had created a much safer 
environment in Guildford Town through their patrols whom were now just supported by the 
Police.  The Committee noted their gratitude to Experience Guildford for hosting the event.  
 
L7   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted its work programme and that they would receive an update with regard to 
Purple Flag at its meeting potentially in January 2023 which was subject to the Council being 
reaccredited for its Purple Flag status by the AGCM. 
 
Street Trading and Collections Policy was due to be reviewed as part of its three-five year 
review cycle. 
 
The Pavement Licensing Policy was reviewed in September 2022, as part of the Government’s 
Levelling Up Bill, it was hoped this policy would become a permanent feature of the Council’s 
responsibilities rather than Highways and further updates required then. 
 
Hackney Carriage Policy - the Department for Transport had recently reviewed its Best Practice 
Guidance which when available would be incorporated into an updated policy for the 
Committee to review. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.20 pm 
 
Signed   Date  
  

Chairman    

 


